
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Monday 11 October 2021 at 11.00 am 
Online - Virtual Meeting 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 
Councillor Stephen Cowan - Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Peter Mason (Ealing) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Steve Curran (Hounslow) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk   

www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
This meeting will be held remotely. Members of the public can watch the meeting on 
the H&F YouTube channel 
 
 

Date Issued: 01 October 2021 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCppVIO6uc_QwzACVBFU0j5Q


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

West London Economic Prosperity Board 
Agenda 

 
11 October 2021 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

3 - 7 

3.   WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - UPDATE ON BUILD & 
RECOVER PLAN DELIVERY AND ASSOCIATED WORK  
 

8 - 16 

4.   WEST LONDON INNOVATION DISTRICT CONCEPT  
 

17 - 43 

5.   WEST LONDON ORBITAL (STANDING ITEM)  
 

44 - 51 

6.   WLA ECONOMY & SKILLS PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 

52 - 56 

7.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

57 - 60 

 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 
 

PRESENT 
 
Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (representing Peter Mason, Leader of Ealing Council) 
 
Other Attendees 
David Pack (West London Alliance) 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Alliance) 
David Francis (West London Alliance) 
Tim McCormick (West London Alliance) 
Anthony McNamara (West London Alliance) 
Andrew Dakers (Chief Executive, West London Business) 
Bill Boler (Creative Enterprise Zone West, West London Business) 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Tony Clements (Strategic Director, Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Alan Lunt (Strategic Director for Regeneration, Brent) 
Niall Bolger (Chief Executive, Hounslow) 
Sarah Scannell (Planning, Hounslow) 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held as an informal remote meeting 

 
 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Curran 
(Hounslow) and Peter Mason (Ealing). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 were approved. 
 
 

3. WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - UPDATED EVIDENCE BASE, 
PROGRESS AND A PROPOSED REFRESH OF BUILD & RECOVER PLAN  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the item and gave 
a short presentation on the report. The report set out the key findings from 
updated analysis undertaken by Oxford Economics to understand the 
economic impact of the pandemic in West London, building on initial work 
produced in spring 2020 and providing updated forecasts for the sub-region’s 
economic recovery. 
 
The presentation showed that while the wider London economy had fared 
better than the UK
[...]
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Butt welcomed the comprehensive report. He agreed there needed 
to be a focus on supporting people into different types of employment. He 
expressed concerns around the end of the furlough scheme and said there 
needed to be systems in place to enable people to transition into new 
opportunities. 
 
Councillor Mahfouz said he wanted to focus on the unequal impact of the 
economic fallout of the pandemic. He felt it was right to focus on the green 
recovery and opportunities for young people. West London also needed to 
ensure its recovery addressed the growing inequalities in society and 
suggested there should be specific programmes for the groups worst 
affected. For example, Ealing were looking at reskilling programmes and 
employability workshops for older Asian workers at Heathrow and targeted 
approaches for young Black men in Acton. 
 
Councillor Cowan agreed and said addressing inequality had been central to 
the conversation from the beginning. The Board wanted to make sure 
everyone was lifted up – that was the mission that West London Alliance 
(WLA) had been charged with. 
 
David Francis said WLA were actively working with people on ground and had 
already supported over three thousand people back into work. Improving the 
interface between FE colleges and employers was key to this. 
 
David Pack added that a ‘no wrong door’ approach was important. There was 
a lot of support out there, but it was not always well used, joined up or easy to 
access. WLA officers and partners would be working up a West London ‘no 
wrong door’ approach over the summer as more funding became available. 
 
Councillor Cowan noted the West London Economic Recovery Taskforce was 
also in place to bring together key stakeholders – big corporates, local 
government, the NHS, and more to improve links and open up more 
opportunities for local people. 
 
Councillor Henson thanked officers for the report. He noted that the 
recruitment partnerships set up with the NHS for the Covid-19 response had 
shown the way with very positive outcomes. He raised concerns about the 
large number of smaller businesses and independent shops that had been 
significantly affected by the pandemic. He also suggested linking with the 
DWP to get them to signpost people to the work West London Alliance was 
doing.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board: 

1. Noted and commented on the actual and forecast economic impact of 
the pandemic on West London. 

2. Considered and agreed the proposal to refresh the sub-regional areas 
of focus under the overall Build and Recover plan for economic 
recovery. 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. Noted work underway to develop a strategy to make West London’s 
case to government and to broaden business engagement in the West 
London Economic Recovery Taskforce. 

 
 

4. WEST LONDON SCREEN INDUSTRIES OPPORTUNITY  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the item noting 
that the film and screen industries had an established and growing presence 
in West London and were one of the sub-region’s key growth sectors, 
currently employing an estimated 100,000 people both directly and through 
supply chains. 
 
Work was being undertaken by the WLA and West London Business, working 
with the GLA, London & Partners, the Department for International Trade, and 
the industry itself, to better understand the sector’s two key constraints – 
suitable space and a pipeline of skilled workers – 
[...]
 space and land for the film industry. There was also a role in 
connecting schools with businesses – creating opportunities for networking 
(formal and informal). Councillor Cowan requested a paper on options on 
what local authorities could realistically do to help improve the availability of 
space for the sector, including making it easier to film and setting land aside 
for studio space. 
 

ACTION: David Francis 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Board noted and commented on the work underway to 
address two key constraints to the growth of the screen industries in 
West London and the proposed actions and interventions in 
development. 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.30 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 7

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

Summary 

This report updates the Board on work at the sub-regional level to support West London’s 
economic recovery, specifically outlining our latest understanding of the headline economic 
impacts on West London and progress in delivering the agreed Build & Recovery plan 
since this Board last met in June 2021. 
 
It also updates this Board on work to articulate West London’s case to government in 
respect of both the sub-region’s specific economic challenges and of the opportunities for 
West London to drive recovery in the UK more widely.  
 
A summary is also provided of collaborations between key business leaders across West 
London to contribute to and support the sub-region’s economic recovery  

 

Recommendations  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

11 October 2021 

Title  

 
West London economic recovery – update 
on Build & Recover plan delivery and 
associated work 
 

Report of 

 
Niall Bolger, Chief Executive, LB Hounslow 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


Leaders are asked to: 

 Note and comment on the progress in delivering activity under the West 
London Build & Recover plan.  
 

 Note work underway to make West London’s case to government and to 
engage businesses in West London’s economic recovery 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 At its last meeting this Board agreed a refocusing of the Build & Recover plan 

initially published in September 2020, to take account of the changed 
landscape informed by commissioned analysis by Oxford Economics, the re-
opening of the economy after a succession of lockdowns and developments in 
the wider policy landscape, including central government’s emerging 
approach to ‘levelling up’ and London government’s approach to a London-
wide framework for addressing economic recovery. 
 

1.2 This report updates the Board on our latest understanding of the extent of the 
economic impact on West London specifically, particularly on employment as 
the furlough scheme ends. It also presents an overview of activity at the sub-
regional level to address both the short-term economic impacts of the 
pandemic – notably on employment and skills – and longer-term activity to 
position West London to return to growth and play its full part in supporting 
economic recovery across the UK. 
 

1.3 The report also outlines how we are making the case for economic recovery in 
West London. This includes work with key business leaders to galvanise 
support and taking forward business-led workstreams aligned to our Build and 
Recover Plan. It also includes  influencing national government's approach to 
supporting economic recovery in the sub-region.  
 

2. SPECIFIC IMPACTS ON EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT 
 
2.1 As reported to this Board in May, u
[...]
rd, 

this strand of activity is cross-cutting in nature and has refocused following 

consideration by this board in May to focus on three key themes:  

• Green infrastructure (Buildings & Energy, Transport, Investible 

Propositions) 

• Net zero communities (Net-Zero Lifestyle, Net-Zero 

Neighbourhoods, Inequality/Poverty) 

• Green economy (Innovation; Skills) 

5. MAKING THE CASE FOR WEST LONDON 
 
5.1 Since this Board last met the West London Leaders’ Board agreed the broad 

focus for work to make West London’s case to government should centre on 
four key themes:  
 

 Cost of unemployment and long-term scarring 

 Growth sectors and innovation 

 Heathrow and Global Britain 

 Infrastructure and the West London Orbital  

 
5.2 Working within these agreed themes, we are focusing on developing an 

evidenced West London proposition to government to underline the central 
role the sub-region can play – with the right support - in driving economic 
recovery and prosperity across the wider UK and the specific challenges we 
face which require focused attention in the immediate term to support 
recovery across West London. 
 

5.3 There are various concurrent activities underway to support development of 
our case: 

 

 Refining our proposition 
 

o Officers are working with officials across various government 
departments to understand how best to hone our proposition, including 
at Director General level at MHCLG with a focus on the economic 
impact of the pandemic on aviation communities and the importance of 
the sub-region to the Government’s national economic recovery and 
levelling up aims. 
 

 Highlighting the specific challenges facing aviation communities 
 

o Officers continue to engage at senior level via DfT’s Airport Economic 
Impacts Group to inform government’s approach to the specific 
circumstances facing airport-dependent communities nationally. 

 

 Engaging with London government 
 

Page 12



o WLA officers and boroughs’ Economy & S
[...]
he various 
clusters of innovation across West London, a central part of the Growth Sectors strand of 
the Build & Recover Plan.  
 
It specifically presents the current picture of government investment in innovation across 
West London and initial analysis to understand the impact this can have on supporting 
economies in the UK more widely.  
 
It is proposed that, by developing this analysis further, we can inform how best to argue the 
case to government for supporting innovation in West London in the context of levelling up 
and securing a ‘fair share’ of government investment for the sub-region. 
 
The report also outlines – for further refinement – a potential specific strand of work to 
support ‘green innovation’. 
 

  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

11 October 2021 
 

Title  West London Innovation District concept 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          
Annex One – West London Innovation District landscape and 
funding mapping 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills, WLA 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
Fin Kelly, Strategic Lead – Digital & Smart Cities, WLA 
(fin.kelly@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


2 
 

 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 
 

1. Note the mapping work undertaken to better understand the innovation landscape 
across West London and suggested analysis to develop this further.  
 

2. Note the initial analysis undertaken to understand innovation investment in West 
London and how that can benefit other parts of the UK. 
 

3. Note the potential to explore how best to support and enable green innovation 
across West London. 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 A central part of the agreed West London Build & Recover plan for economic 

recovery is 
[...]
deed where 
encouragement of networks between firms and institutions could be beneficial 
– including, for example, with potential funders and procurers in both the 
public and private sectors. 
 

3. FUNDING INNOVATION IN WEST LONDON 
 

3.1 The slides at Annex One also examine government innovation investment in 
West London in recent years, comprising some £72m since 2017 in 436 
projects, leveraging £30m in private sector match funding. Two specific case 
studies are also provided underlining how examples of this funding support 
innovation and growth across various UK regions.  
 

Page 19



4 
 

 

3.2 There is a risk that government attention on innovation funding refocuses on 
areas outside of London against the backdrop of the levelling up agenda. In 
this context it is therefore important to develop our understanding of the 
impact of government investment in innovation both within and beyond West 
London to help strengthen the case for West London in conversations with 
government as outlined in a separate paper on today’s agenda.   

 

4. WORKING WITH OUR PARTNERS 

 

4.1 There are many thriving collaborations which will support and amplify West 

London’s focus on innovation, bringing in business, higher education and the 

digital connectivity agenda. 

 

4.2 Through the group of Vice-Chancellors of universities with a footprint in West 

London convened by West London Business with support from the WLA there 

is an established cross-institution working group focused on growth and 

innovation. This group focuses on acting as a catalyst to bring together 

existing businesses, start-ups, local authorities, charities and innovation 

specialists to generate economic growth and employment through innovation. 

Specific attention is given to improving the productivity, competitiveness and 

sustainability of existing businesses, driving energy efficiency, environmental 

responsibility and innovation. The role of business organisations is especially
[...]
oard with an update on work with Transport for London and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital and the inception of 
joint governance arrangements for the project. It notes the current situation regarding 
funding for the project from the resources secured from the Strategic Investment Pot and 
sets out likely next stages.   

 

Recommendations  
Leaders are asked to: 
 

i) NOTE progress in development of the business case for the WLO; and 
ii) NOTE the proposed arrangements for funding the project from Strategic 

Investment Pot resources held by the West London Alliance. 
 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 The West London Economic Prosperity Board (WLEPB) has consistently 
identified the West London Orbital (WLO) Overground rail line as a shared 
strategic priority for West London, integral to the sub-region’s sustainable 
development. The Board has agreed that progress and next steps relating to 
the WLO should be a standing item on its agenda. The West London Alliance 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

11 October 2021 

Title  West London Orbital (Standing Item) 

Report of Niall Bolger, LB Hounslow 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Barry-Purssell, West London Planning Policy and 
Infrastructure Delivery Manager, West London Alliance, E: 
barrypurssella@ealing.gov.uk; T: 07525 388237 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5

mailto:barrypurssella@ealing.gov.uk


 

2 
 

(WLA) and West London boroughs continue to work closely with Transport for 
London (TfL) and the Greater London Authority and Network Rail to develop 
and refine the business case for the project. The WLA has secured funding to 
contribute to the costs of the work, most recently £3.6 million from the 
retained business rates-based Strategic Investment Pot. TfL’s current 
budgetary situation has made the availability of this funding essential to work 
on the project proceeding. Joint g
[...]
 in 

west and north west London (e.g. town centres and Opportunity Areas at Old 

Oak/Park Royal, Burnt Oak/Colindale, Brent Cross/Cricklewood and the Great West 

Corridor) to support mode shift towards active, efficient and sustainable modes of 

transport, and west and north west London’s continued economic growth and 

competitiveness  

 

(b) New homes and jobs  

Enable and optimise the delivery of new homes and jobs in west and north west 

London in line with the principles of ‘Good Growth’  

 

(c) Public transport capacity  

Enhance public transport capacity in west and north west London to relieve pressure 

on existing corridors and ensure the resilience and future sustainability of the public 

transport network as population and the economy grows  

 

(d) Wider economic, environmental and social benefits  

Reduce social, economic and spatial inequalities and widen access to good jobs, 

town centres and local amenities, enhance local environmental quality and help 

tackle the causes and consequences of climate change 

 

 

Page 51



 

 

Summary 

This report provides brief updates not covered elsewhere on the agenda on progress on 
the various elements of the West London Alliance’s Economy & Skills Programme in line 
with the themes set out in the annual business plan, covering:  
 

 Good employment and the right skills 

 Infrastructure – West London Orbital and mobility 

 Infrastructure - Tomorrow’s digital economy  

 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 

 Note the updates provided on the West London Alliance’s Economy & Skills 
Programme. 

 

 
  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

11 October 2021 

Title  

 
WLA Economy & Skills programme 
updates 
 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report updates the Board on progress across the various strands of the 
West London Alliance’s Economy & Skills Programme where not picked up 
elsewhere on today’s agenda.  Both the Build & Recover Plan and the West 
London Orbital are the subject of substantive agenda items so are not 
covered in any detail in this report. 

 
2. EMPLOYMENT AND THE RIGHT SKILLS 
 
2.1 The core Work & Health Programme, which provides employment support 

to sick and disabled people, those at a disadvantage in the workplace or 
unemployed for more than 2 years, can continue to take referrals until October 
22. Delivered on the West London boroughs' behalf by The Shaw Trust, this is 
high quality employment support provision with 5,000 places still available.  
We expect a decision on whether we will receive funding to extend the 
contract in the Spending Review in the autumn. Since 2018 over 4,000 people 
have got jobs through WHP and other programmes commissioned by WLA. 
Many of these faced considerable barriers to finding work. 
 

2.2 As mentioned in the separate paper on economic recovery the Job Entry: 
Targeted Support (JETS) programme, also delivered by Shaw Trust, 
provides employment support to people unemployed and claiming benefit for 
more than 3 months. The first year of the contract comes to an end this month 
but DWP have provided additional funding to extend the contract to 
September next year. In line with our procurement last year, we are expecting 
to double the places available by matching the funding with ESF, making a 
total of 18,000 places available over the two years. 
 

2.3 Alongside London’s other sub-regional partnerships and London Council we 
have also been involved in informing the specification for the contract for 
DWP’s Restart programme, to be delivered in West and Central London by 
Ingeus. This will provide employment support to be people who have been 
unemployed for 1 year or more. We understand there are around 70,000 
places available to West London residents over the course of the contract. 
 

2.4 Our work on employment support has been recognised by the MJ Awards. 
We won the Transforming Lives Award for the Individual Placement and 
Support (IPS) project, with our delivery partners WDP. The IPS project is 
provide dedicated and intensive employment support, targeted at the 15,000 
people using drug and alcohol dependency services across West London. We 
were also highly commended in the Inclusion and Diversity award category for 
work to recruit 1,400 West London residents from diverse backgrounds into 
roles at NHS mass vaccination centres. 
 

2.5 To develop and expand our online tool to improve understanding of how 
skills provision responds to need, we have worked with West London 
Business to commission the Open Data Institute to map the West London 
skills data ecosystem to shape a potential open data standard for West 
London and further automate the tool. 

Page 53



 

2.6 To inform delivery of future adult skills provision we co-ordinated a West 
London response to the GLA’s Adult Education Roadmap, which will set the 
direction for the Mayor’s £300m+ p.a. devolved Adult Education Budget for 
the remainder of this Mayoral term.  
 

2.7 We have continued work with the group of Vice-Chancellors of West 
London’s higher education institutions and Principals of further 
education colleges to convene curriculum leads across four key sectors for 
the sub-region (health, the green economy, digital and creative cultural), in 
part to inform bids for the Mayor’s Sectoral Academies programme, but also to 
develop stronger sector-focused progression routes. 

 

3. INFRASTRUCTURE 1 – WEST LONDON ORBITAL AND MOBILITY 
 
3.1 A detailed update on the West London Orbital is covered in a separate 

paper on tod
[...]
of the previous meeting
	3 West London Economic Recovery - Update on Build & Recover plan delivery and associated work
	4 West London Innovation District Concept
	West London Innovation District - Annex 1

	5 West London Orbital (standing item)
	6 WLA Economy & Skills Programme Updates
	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Monday 11 October 2021 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as an informal remote meeting 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Peter Mason (Ealing) 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Shama Tatler (Brent) 
Councillor Shantanu Rajawat (Hounslow) 
 
Other Attendees 
David Pack (West London Alliance) 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Alliance) 
Fin Kelly (Strategic Lead – Digital, West London Alliance) 
James Nolan (Senior Programme Manager, West London Alliance) 
Andrew Dakers (Chief Executive, West London Business) 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Lucy Taylor (Director of Place, Ealing) 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Jon Pickstone (Strategic Director of Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Karen Galey (Assistant Director for the Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance, Hammersmith & Fulham) 

 
 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Curran 
(Hounslow) – Councillor Shantanu Rajawat attended in his place. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were approved. 
 
 

3. WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - UPDATE ON BUILD & 
RECOVER PLAN DELIVERY AND ASSOCIATED WORK  
 
David Pack (West London Alliance) gave a short presentation on the report 
which updated the Board on work at the sub-regional level to support West 
London’s economic recovery. 
 
Councillor Henson asked if the plan needed to be fine-tuned to account for 
the impact of rising energy costs on communities and smaller businesses. 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, echoes those concerns and noted that some 
businesses were seeing huge price rises from increased energy costs. David 
Pack added that the also end of the furlough scheme should also be factored 
in. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, asked for the plan to be reviewed by the next 
meeting to account for rising energy prices, fuel bills and the impact of the 
end of the furlough scheme. 

ACTION: David Pack 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board note and commented on the progress in delivering activity 
under the West London Build & Recover plan. 
 

2. The Board noted work underway to make West London’s case to 
government and to engage businesses in West London’s economic 
recovery 

 
 

4. WEST LONDON INNOVATION DISTRICT CONCEPT  
 
David Pack (West London Alliance) gave a presentation on the report 
showing the current picture of government investment in innovation across 
West London and initial analysis to understand the impact this can have on 
supporting economies in the UK more widely. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, welcomed the report and spoke about the 
effectiveness of introducing a borough industrial strategy in Hammersmith & 
Fulham with Imperial College in 2014. His experience was that it brought in 
private investment capital and the goal should not just be to attract 
Government funding. He asked officers to look at the factors in other 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

innovation districts across the world and consider what the pitch to the private 
sector should be. David Pack agreed that would be useful. 
 

ACTION: David Pack 
 
Councillor Thomas asked for clarity about the financial benefits of setting up 
innovation districts. The Chair, Councillor Cowan, explained that innovation 
districts could be created to attract entrepreneurs, start-ups, and businesses. 
They tended to be areas with good infrastructure and strong links with 
research and development institutions, academia, and busines. There was 
Government funding available to support the districts and they could also 
attract private investment. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board noted the mapping work undertaken to better understand 
the innovation landscape across West London and suggested analysis 
to develop this further. 
 

2. The Board noted the initial analysis undertaken to understand 
innovation investment in West London and how that can benefit other 
parts of the UK. 

 
3. The Board noted the potential to explore how best to support and 

enable green innovation across West London. 
 
 

5. WEST LONDON ORBITAL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Alliance) gave a presentation on the 
report. The report provided an update on work with Transport for London and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital. He 
noted the project oversight group had met for the first time and agreed a 
revised set of objectives, including social and environmental issues. He also 
noted that, while technical work was ongoing, the project team were looking 
at building support for it and welcome ideas on promotion. 
 
Board members expressed their support for the scheme. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, suggested that the Task Force and the 
Business Board chaired by John Holland-Kaye could formally endorse the 
project. 
 
Councillor Tatler said the project would have a big impact on Brent and it 
supported some of Brent’s most deprived areas. She felt it was important to 
show the public support behind the project and suggested a roadshow to 
raise public awareness and support. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, asked if TfL funding issues would affect the 
project. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Andrew Barry-Purssell said there was a substantial issue there. Funding was 
in place for the current stage of the project, so work was continuing – and the 
Mayor was committed to the project. However, the team were looking at wider 
funding avenues. 
 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) said in his view there was a danger of 
waiting for discussions on funding – members should get out there and make 
the case and lever in funding rather than waiting for TfL. The Chair, Councillor 
Cowan, agreed. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, said the project had the wholehearted support 
of the West London Alliance and the West London Economic Prosperity 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board noted progress in development of the business case for the 
WLO. 

 
2. The Board noted the proposed arrangements for funding the project 

from Strategic Investment Pot resources held by the West London 
Alliance. 

 
 

6. WLA ECONOMY & SKILLS PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 
David Pack (West London Alliance) presented the report that provided brief 
updates on the various elements of the West London Alliance’s Economy & 
Skills Programme in line with the themes set out in the annual business plan, 
including good employment and the right skills, West London Orbital and 
mobility, and tomorrow’s digital economy. 
 
Councillor Henson congratulated the West London Alliance team on winning 
the Transforming Lives Award for the Individual Placement and Support (IPS) 
project at the MJ Awards. The IPS project provided dedicated and intensive 
employment support, targeted at the 15,000 people using drug and alcohol 
dependency services across West London. The team were also highly 
commended in the Inclusion and Diversity award category for work to recruit 
1,400 West London residents from diverse backgrounds into roles at NHS 
mass vaccination centres 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board noted the updates provided on the West London Alliance’s 
Economy & Skills Programme. 

 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
A draft forward plan for the Board’s upcoming three meetings was presented 
for information. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED 
The Board noted the draft forward plan. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 11.00 am 
Meeting ended: 11.50 am 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Head of Governance 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk

